

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD ROMPILLA,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY A. BEARD, Secretary,
Pennsylvania Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BILLY H. NOLAS*
DAVID W. WYCOFF
MICHAEL WISEMAN
Assistant Federal Defenders
MAUREEN KEARNEY ROWLEY
Chief Federal Defender
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
OF PHILADELPHIA
Federal Court Division
The Curtis Center –
Suite 545 West
Independence Square West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
*Counsel for Petitioner,
Ronald Rompilla*

*(*Counsel of Record)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS CAPITAL CASE ..	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Trial And Capital Sentencing Proceedings..	2
B. Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED UNDER <i>SIMMONS</i>	22
A. Petitioner’s Death Sentence Violates <i>Simmons</i>	22
B. Habeas Relief Is Appropriate	26
II. RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE OF COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO REASONABLY IN- VESTIGATE FOR CAPITAL SENTENCING	30
A. Counsel Failed To Reasonably Investigate ..	31
B. Petitioner Was Prejudiced.....	36
C. Habeas Relief Is Appropriate.....	37
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986).....	23
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	11
<i>Battenfield v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Board of Cty. Com'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	30
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 614 A.2d 663 (Pa. 1992).....	23, 27, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Beasley</i> , 479 A.2d 460 (Pa. 1984)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Billa</i> , 555 A.2d 835 (Pa. 1989).....	23, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Hodovanich</i> , 251 A.2d 708 (Pa. Super. 1969).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Holcomb</i> , 498 A.2d 833 (Pa. 1985).....	10, 23, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> , 351 A.2d 650 (Pa. 1976).....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Rompilla</i> , 653 A.2d 626 (Pa. 1995).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Rompilla</i> , 721 A.2d 786 (Pa. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Rompilla</i> , No. 682/1988 (Lehigh Cty. C.P. Aug. 21, 1996).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Roots</i> , 393 A.2d 364 (Pa. 1978).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Stanley</i> , 401 A.2d 1166 (Pa. Super. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 446 A.2d 583 (Pa. 1982)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Esslinger v. Davis</i> , 44 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	23
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	23, 27
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	23
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002)	23, 28, 29
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	38
<i>Lewis v. Lane</i> , 832 F.2d 1446 (7th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	23
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	23, 27
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	37
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	36
<i>Rompilla v. Horn</i> , 355 F.3d 233, rehearing en banc denied, 359 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rompilla v. Horn</i> , 2000 WL 964750 (E.D. Pa.)	1
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	23, 27, 35
<i>Starr v. Lockhart</i> , 23 F.3d 1280 (8th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	18, 31, 38
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	29
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2562 (2004).....	39
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1, 30, 31
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	2, 22, 26, 38, 39
42 Pa.C.S. § 9711(d)	3

MISCELLANEOUS

American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989).....	31, 35
American Bar Association Project on Minimum Standards of Justice, Standards Relating to Pro- bation (Approved Draft, 1970).....	33
Goodpaster, <i>The Trial for Life: Effective Assistance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 299 (1983).....	35
Kaplan & Sadock’s Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry (B. Sadock & V. Sadock eds. 7th ed. 2000).....	11
McCormick on Evidence (5th ed.).....	28
Propper, <i>Juvenile Court Practice</i> , 30 Temple L.Q. 28 (1956)	34
